



International Tribunal for the Prosecution
of Persons Responsible for Serious
Violations of International Humanitarian
Law Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-R77.1

Date: 28 May 2008

ENGLISH

Original: French

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before: Judge Jean-Claude Antonetti, Presiding
Judge Frederik Harhoff
Judge Flavia Lattanzi

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 28 May 2008

THE CASE AGAINST LJUBIŠA PETKOVIĆ

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

ORDER TO LIFT CONFIDENTIALITY

The Accused:

Mr Ljubiša Petković

TRIAL CHAMBER III ("Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the confidential Subpoena issued on 7 April 2008 to Ljubiša Petković ("Accused") for him to appear as a witness called by the Chamber pursuant to Rule 98 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal ("Subpoena" and "Rules", respectively);

NOTING the confidential Order in Lieu of an Indictment for Contempt issued by the Chamber on 13 May 2008, in which Ljubiša Petković ("Accused") is called to appear before the Chamber on 27 May 2008 in order to reply to the accusation of contempt of the Tribunal for having knowing and willingly interfered with the administration of justice by refusing to respect the Subpoena and appear as a witness called by the Chamber ("Order in Lieu of an Indictment");

NOTING the confidential Order to Arrest and Transfer issued by the Chamber on 13 May 2008 ("Arrest Warrant");

CONSIDERING that the Accused was transferred to the seat of the Tribunal on 28 May 2008;

CONSIDERING that the reasons for the confidentiality of the Subpoena, Order in Lieu of an Indictment and Arrest Warrant no longer exist and that the Chamber thus finds it in the interests of justice to lift their confidentiality;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules

ORDERS the Registry to lift the confidentiality of:

- (i) the Subpoena;
- (ii) the Order in Lieu of an Indictment;

1/22/07

(iii) the Arrest Warrant.

Done in English and in French, the French version being authoritative.

/signed/

Jean-Claude Antonetti
Presiding Judge

Done this twenty-eighth day of May 2008
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]