UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the **Prosecution of Persons** Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.

IT-03-67-R77.1-I

Date:

28 May 2008

Original:

English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

28 May 2008

IN THE MATTER OF LJUBIŠA PETKOVIĆ

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

ORDER REGARDING COMPOSITION OF TRIAL CHAMBER FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS

The Accused:

Ljubiša Petković

25

I, Patrick Robinson, President of Trial Chamber III of the International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the Order in lieu of indictment in the case No. IT-03-67-R77.1, issued confidentially by

Trial Chamber III on 13 May 2008;

NOTING the Order issued on 23 May 2008 by the Vice-President of the Tribunal, acting on behalf

of the President of the Tribunal, assigning the present proceedings against Ljubiša Petković

("Accused") to Trial Chamber III;

NOTING that Ljubiša Petković was transferred to the seat of the Tribunal on 28 May 2008;

NOTING the Order issued by Trial Chamber III on 28 May 2008 lifting the confidentiality of the

proceedings against Ljubiša Petković;

CONSIDERING that it is in the interests of justice and of an expeditious trial to assign the case

No. IT-03-67-R77.1 to a bench for trial;

PURSUANT TO Article 14(7) of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure

and Evidence of the Tribunal

HEREBY ORDER that Trial Chamber III in the case No. IT-03-67-R77.1 shall be composed as

follows:

Judge Jean-Claude Antonetti (Presiding)

Judge Frederik Harhoff

Judge Flavia Lattanzi

Case No.: IT-03-67-R77.1-I 28 May 2008

2

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Patrick Robinson

Presiding

Dated this twenty-eighth day of May 2008 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]